ming Systems segment was identified as the smallest cash-generating unit. This segment possesses a goodwill
of 76 kEUR (2013: 76 kEUR) and an additional net worth of 157 kEUR (2013: 151 kEUR) on the reporting date.
The attainable amount, which is used for comparison as part of the impairment test of the cash-generating unit,
is determined by the value in use. To calculate the value in use, the cash flows derived from the planning were
discounted with a risk-adjusted, fair market interest rate in the amount of 13.12% before taxes. The planning
envisions a sales growth between 13% and 36% p.a. with correspondingly increasing costs, whereas an annual
increase in margin was assumed in a lower single-digit percentage range. There were no points of reference for
an impairment and none were necessary in this regard. A sensitivity analysis was used to gauge how the value
in use responds to a change in the interest rate. A one percent increase in the interest rate results in a minus
9 kEUR change in the cash value. A sustained decrease in the sales revenue during the planning period of
15 % would lead to a full write-off of the goodwill amounting to 76 kEUR.

Intangible
assets

Development costs Other
intangible

assets

Goodwill Total

Book values in EUR

01/01/2013 254,051 202,041 75,750 531,842

31/12/2013 160,215 456,846 75,750 692,811

01/01/2014 160,215 456,846 75,750 692,811

31/12/2014 157,442 488,597 75,750 721,789

Consolidated
balance sheet

Consolidated profit
and loss statement

Consolidated cash
flow statement

Consolidated
statement of
changes in equity

Consolidated
statement
of earnings

Financial
statement
affidavit

Auditor‘s
report

64

2. Tangible assets

The development of tangible assets is shown in the following table.

The additions in the area of tangible assets involve mainly the purchase price allocations of the new subsidiaries.
Sensor Systems GmbH added 258 kEUR and LMT Medical Systems GmbH added 283 kEUR.

Impairment losses on fixed assets were not necessary.

Tangible